

3rd - 4th of May, 2025



ANNOUNCEMENT

ICE PREMIUM 2nd Spring Cup

Interclub Figure Skating Competition

Event time: May 3rd & 4th, 2025

Competition venue: "Mārupes ledus halle", Kantora street 128, Marupe, Latvia, LV-2167

Organizer: Figure Skating club "Daiļslidošanas skola ISPS"

GENERAL REGULATIONS

ICE PREMIUM 2nd Spring Cup will be conducted in accordance with the ISU Constitution and General Regulations 2024, the Special Regulations and Technical Rules Single & Pair Skating and Ice Dance 2024, and the relevant ISU Communications. Participation in ICE PREMIUM 2nd Spring Cup is open to all Competitors who belong to an ISU Member and qualify with regard to eligibility according to Rule 102, provided their ages fall within the limits specified in Rule 108, paragraph 3.

a) and they meet the participation, citizenship and residency requirements in Rule 109, paragraphs 1 through 5 and ISU Communication 2526 or any update of this Communication. In accordance with Rule 109 of the ISU General Regulations and ISU Communication 2526 all Skaters who do not have the nationality of the Member by which they have been entered or who, although having such nationality, have in the past represented another Member, must produce an ISU Clearance Certificate. Passports of all Skaters, as well as the ISU Clearance Certificate, if applicable, must be presented at the accreditation of the event for verification. All competitors must be entered through their respective ISU Member Federation. Clubs registered at ISU Members Federations can participate in competitions or Invited clubs ONLY. The OC can have a final design about over quota for any club/country/federation or refuse to accept the entry (full or partially).

All the information & updates will be available on:

Website: https://www.isps.lv/spring-cup-2-2025

• Sportity: ISPS2025







3rd - 4th of May, 2025



The competition will be held in the following categories and classes

• Single Skating A class

- Senior Women, Men: ISU Technical Rules Single & Pair Skating 2024, ISU Communication 2624
- Junior Women, Men: ISU Technical Rules Single & Pair Skating 2024, ISU Communication 2624
- Advanced Novice Girls, Boys: ISU Communication 2624
- Intermediate Novice Girls, Boys: ISU Communication 2624
- Basic Novice Girls, Boys: ISU Communication 2624
- Chicks A: Girls, Boys Latvian technical requirements for season 2024/2025
- Pre-Chicks A: Girls, Boys Latvian technical requirements for season 2024/2025
- Chicks Axel: Girls, Boys Latvian technical requirements for season 2024/2025

Single Skating B class

- Junior B Women, Men Latvian technical requirements for season 2024/2025
- Novice B Girls, Boys Latvian technical requirements for season 2024/2025
- Springs B Girls, Boys Latvian technical requirements for season 2024/2025
- Cubs B Girls, Boys Latvian technical requirements for season 2024/2025
- Chicks B Girls, Boys Latvian technical requirements for season 2024/2025
- **Pre-Chicks B** Girls, Boys Latvian technical requirements for season 2024/2025

Single Skating B class

- Chicks C Girls, Boys Latvian technical requirements for season 2024/2025
- Pre-chicks C Girls, Boys Latvian technical requirements for season 2024/2025

Amateur Skating

- Beginners 2014 and younger Girls, Boys Latvian technical requirements for season 2024/2025
- Beginners 2012-2013 Girls, Boys Latvian technical requirements for season 2024/2025
- Beginners 2009-2011 Girls, Boys Latvian technical requirements for season 2024/2025
- Beginners 2008-2006 Girls, Boys Latvian technical requirements for season 2024/2025

Artistic Skating

- Adults Gold Girls, Boys Latvian technical requirements for season 2024/2025
- Adults Silver Girls, Boys Latvian technical requirements for season 2024/2025
- Adults Bronze Girls, Boys Latvian technical requirements for season 2024/2025
- Adults Artistic Girls, Boys Latvian technical requirements for season 2024/2025

Elements

- Group A
- Group B
- Group C
- Adults Level 1 to 3

Depending on the entries – it's possible there might be additional categories added. The Organizers have the right to split or combine categories if the number of participants requires that.



3rd - 4th of May, 2025



RESULTS & TECHNICAL DATA

All programs will be judged according to ISU communications for the season 2024-2025. Result information and detailed protocols will be available on our website and Sportity.

REGISTRATION OF ENTRIES

Each **club** has the right to register competitors in any category and class. Please provide your contact information (e-mail, phone) on the entry form.

Entry forms must be submitted by end of **April 24th, 2025**. Please address your entry form to **e-mail: spring25@isps.lv**

ENTRY FEE

- Single Skating with one program: 75€
- Single Skating with two programs: 90€
- Elements per category: 45€

Entry fee must be paid to the organizer's bank account

- Entry fees must be paid after confirmation of member participation.
- Bill must be paid with one (1) transaction for all the country/member participants.
- The entry fee will not be refunded after the deadline in case of withdrawals for any reason.
- The entry fees have to be transferred to the following bank account:
 - Company name: Biedrība "Daiļslidošanas skola ISPS"
 - o Reg.no.: 40008327415
 - Company adress: Mazcenu aleja 6 10, Jaunmārupe, Mārupes pag., Mārupes nov.,
 LV-2166

Please pay attention - bank details have changed since last year!

- Bank: AS "SEB banka"
- Swift: UNLALV2X
- IBAN: LV89UNLA0055005138139

AWARDS

The three best-placed competitors in each event will be awarded a cup and a gift. All other competitors will also receive a diploma and a gift.

EXPENSES

All participants and teams must pay for the accommodation and transportation themselves.



IUM Cup

3rd - 4th of May, 2025

MUSIC

Music must be sent to the e-mail spring25@isps.lv, until April 24th 2025

Each submission shall be labelled with the name of the name of the category, the segment and the name of the competitor.

The music files must be sent as MP3 file formats. Any other format is not acceptable.

<u>Please note:</u> Each Competitor must have its own back-up drive (USB Stick) for each program in the format of a WAV or MP3 file.

RESPONSABILITY

In accordance to ISU Constitution, rule 119, all participants act at their own responsibility.

THE CODE OF ETHICS

All the skaters, coaches, judges, chaperons should follow ISU com. 1433. Action against this rule conducts behind itself the disqualification of skaters.

DRAW

An electronic draw will take place on **29.04.2025!**Starting orders will be published on our website and in Sportity.

For the Free Skating the starting order will be the reverse order of the result after the Short Program.

TIME SCHEDULE

The preliminary schedule will be published after the deadline for entries, and it will be available on our website and Sportity.

PUBLICITY WAIVER

Each individual waives any and all rights to financial remuneration or other compensation for the use or reproduction of their image or likeness and grant permission to use them prior to, during or following the ICE PREMIUM 2nd Spring Cup in Mārupe, Latvia.

CONTACTS

For any questions or additional information, please contact Organizing Committee by e-mail: spring25@isps.lv

Organizing committee

- Karine Magone (+371 29808070)
- Anastasija Pavloviča (+371 20399111)
- Endijs Magone (+371 26867087)